end of her period of term employment, shall have her service connected for 
seniority purposes, provided the subsequent position commences within four 
(4) weeks of the expiry of the original term position. 

3:05 A “Probationary Employee” is one who has not completed the equivalent of 
six hundred and seventy-five (675) hours of employment and, during that 
period, the Employer may, in its sole discretion, dismiss, suspend, discipline 
or demote such employee and such action shall not be grievable. 

3:06 The words “Casual Employee” shall mean a person who is called occasionally

[...]

If an employee reports for work after a period of illness and has not given 
proper notification, she may be sent home with no pay. 

15:04 (a) All employees shall accumulate income protection at the rate of one and 
one-quarter (1¼) days for each completed month of service. A full 
month of service shall mean one hundred and sixty-two point five 
(162.5) regular hours. 

(b) The Employer agrees that the income protection credits accumulated 
prior to the effective date of this Agreement will be maintained. 

(c) The Employer will furnish to the employee, upon written request, a 
statement of accumulated sick leave credits.

[...]

Pension Plan contributions and Employment Insurance 
contributions. 

(ii) The Employer’s supplement shall be charged to the employee’s 
accumulated income protection credits and such supplement shall 
be paid until the employee’s accumulated income protection credits 
are exhausted, or until one hundred and nineteen (119) calendar 
days have elapsed since the first day of supplement, whichever 
occurs first. 

(iii) Subject to the provisions of each plan the employee may request in 
writing that the Employer deduct from the supplement, if 
sufficient, the contributions which would have been paid by the

[...]

Once the elimination period has been exhausted, the eligible employee 
will commence drawing disability benefits. An employee may claim income 
protection for a period of time not to exceed the elimination period. 

It is understood that the elimination period for the Disability Rehabilitation 
Plan is one hundred nineteen (119) calendar days. 

Article 24 Changes in Classification 

24:01 In the event that the Employer establishes or proposes to establish a new 
classification, or if there is a substantial change in the job content or 
qualifications of an existing classification and providing that the new or

[...]

3:04 A “Term Position” shall mean a position occupied by a full-time or part-time employee for a specified period of time and/or to carry out a special short-term project of not less than six (6) weeks or more than six (6) months.
	3:05 A “Probationary Employee” is one who has not completed the equivalent of six hundred and seventy-five (675) hours of employment and, during that period, the Employer may, in its sole discretion, dismiss, suspend, discipline or demote such employe...
	3:06 The words “Casual Employee” shall mean a person who is called occasionally to replace an absent employee.

[...]

An employee who fails, without valid reason, to give notice as specified below wi...
	15:04 (a) All employees shall accumulate income protection at the rate of one and one-quarter (1¼) days for each completed month of service. A full month of service shall mean one hundred and sixty-two point five (162.5) regular hours.
	15:05 A committee comprised of Management and Union personnel will review payments of income protection to employees in order to minimize the abuse of income protection. Disciplinary action will be at the sole discretion of the Employer.